
1 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 22937 (N.C.S.) 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF SALINAS AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

FOR THE WILLIAMS ROAD SAFE STREET CORRIDOR PROJECT AND 

AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO THE 

AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND AUTHORIZING THE USE OF UP 

TO $378,865 OF WILLIAMS RD UD/STREET/STREETSCAPE & MEDIAN ISLAND 

CIP FUNDS (5800.50.9071) FOR THE AGREEMENT WITH KIMLEY-HORN AND 

ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR THE WILLIAMS ROAD SAFE STREET CORRIDOR 

PROJECT 

  

WHEREAS, On September 14, 2021, the City Council adopted the City of Salinas 

Vision Zero Action Plan; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Action Plan identified Williams Road as the second highest collision 

corridor; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Master Service Agreement through Resolution No. 

22563 with Kimley-Horn Associates, Inc. to provide on-call traffic and transportation services 

and related services; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on December 20, 2023, the City received notification that it was awarded 

$16,000,000 of Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) grant funds; and 

 

WHEREAS, Kimley-Horn Associates assisted the City with the grant application; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Salinas has determined that the proposed action is not a project 

as defined by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (CEQA Guidelines Section 

15378). 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Salinas City Council hereby 

approves an agreement for Professional Services between the City of Salinas and Kimley-Horn 

and Associates, Inc. for the Williams Road Safe Street Corridor Project for $378,864 and 

authorizes the Interim City Manager to enter into the agreement on behalf of the City; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Salinas City Council hereby approves the use of 

up to $378,865 of Williams Rd UD/Street/Streetscape & Median Island CIP funds (5800.50.9071) 

for the agreement with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for the Williams Road Safe Street 

Corridor Project. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7EA98DE2-C1D2-4CB0-9A8D-635EEB6D6660



2 
 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 9th day of April 2024, by the following vote: 

 

AYES: Councilmembers Barrera, Gonzalez, McShane, Osornio, Rocha, Sandoval and Mayor 

Craig  

     

NOES: None   

 

ABSENT: None 

 

ABSTAIN: None 

       

APPROVED:  

 

 

________________________ 

       Kimbley Craig, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST:  

 

 

_________________________ 

Patricia M. Barajas, City Clerk 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7EA98DE2-C1D2-4CB0-9A8D-635EEB6D6660


		2024-04-15T16:37:14-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




